
MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – INBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

Train 100 Train 150 Train 152 Train 102 Train 154

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled

Station Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load

Rockport 4:55 10 — 10 — — — — — — — — 5:48 11 — 11 — — — —

Gloucester 5:02 9 0 19 — — — — — — — — 5:55 26 0 37 — — — —

West Gloucester 5:08 2 0 21 — — — — — — — — 6:01 1 0 38 — — — —

Manchester 5:15 8 0 29 — — — — — — — — 6:08 24 2 60 — — — —

Beverly Farms 5:22 11 0 40 — — — — — — — — 6:15 9 0 69 — — — —

Prides Crossing — — — 40 — — — — — — — — f 6:17 0 0 69 — — — —

Montserrat 5:28 10 1 49 — — — — — — — — 6:22 23 0 92 — — — —

Newburyport — — — — 5:20 27 — 27 5:50 60 — 60 — — — — 6:25 93 — 93

Rowley — — — — 5:25 4 0 31 5:55 10 0 70 — — — — 6:30 11 0 104

Ipswich — — — — 5:31 24 0 55 6:02 41 3 108 — — — — 6:37 60 1 163
Hamilton/Wenham — — — — 5:37 10 0 65 6:08 45 0 153 — — — — 6:43 40 0 203

North Beverly — — — — 5:41 4 3 66 6:13 16 0 169 — — — — 6:48 37 0 240

Beverly 5:33 62 2 109 5:47 30 0 96 6:18 99 1 267 6:27 33 2 123 6:53 77 1 316

Salem 5:37 76 0 185 5:51 51 0 147 6:22 146 0 413 6:31 71 3 191 6:57 161 1 476

Swampscott 5:45 43 1 227 5:59 56 1 202 — — — 413 6:39 112 3 300 7:05 142 1 617

Lynn 5:49 17 2 242 6:03 13 1 214 — — — 413 6:43 20 5 315 7:09 47 22 642

River Works f 5:52 0 1 241 f 6:06 0 2 212 — — — 413 f 6:46 0 2 313 f 7:12 0 7 635

Chelsea 5:59 2 10 233 6:13 10 4 218 — — — 413 6:53 21 15 319 7:19 18 18 635

North Station 6:11 — 233 — 6:25 — 218 — 6:49 — 413 — 7:05 — 319 — 7:31 — 635 —

Total Riders 250 250 229 229 417 417 351 351 686 686

Maximum Load 242 218 413 319 642

Max. Load Point Lynn Chelsea Salem Chelsea Lynn

N. Sta. Offs/Max. Load 97.1% 100% 100% 100% 98.9%

Interzone Pct. 2.8% 3.1% 1.0% 4.8% 4.8%

Notes:      Times are based on schedule effective 11/20/17  “—” indicates train does not serve this station, or item not applicable Interzone Pct. = Percent of offs

     “ f ” before time indicates train stops only on request N. Sta. Offs/Max. Load = North Station alightings/maximum load on train        before Chelsea

Page NR-1



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – INBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

Train 104 Train 156 Train 106 Train 158 Train 160

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled

Station Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load

Rockport 6:30 32 — 32 — — — — 7:10 25 — 25 — — — — — — — —

Gloucester 6:37 32 2 62 — — — — 7:17 55 0 80 — — — — — — — —

West Gloucester 6:43 12 0 74 — — — — 7:23 9 0 89 — — — — — — — —

Manchester 6:50 36 3 107 — — — — 7:30 58 1 146 — — — — — — — —

Beverly Farms 6:57 31 0 138 — — — — 7:37 23 0 169 — — — — — — — —

Prides Crossing f 6:59 7 1 144 — — — — f 7:39 5 1 173 — — — — — — — —

Montserrat 7:04 87 1 230 — — — — 7:44 65 2 236 — — — — — — — —

Newburyport — — — — 7:00 33 — 33 — — — — 7:30 74 — 74 7:55 51 — 51

Rowley — — — — 7:05 25 0 58 — — — — 7:35 17 0 91 8:00 18 0 69

Ipswich — — — — 7:12 101 3 156 — — — — 7:42 27 0 118 8:07 53 6 116
Hamilton/Wenham — — — — 7:18 36 0 192 — — — — 7:48 20 0 138 8:13 39 3 152

North Beverly — — — — 7:23 44 1 235 — — — — 7:53 31 0 169 8:18 17 0 169

Beverly 7:09 155 0 385 7:28 140 29 346 7:49 121 0 357 7:58 108 3 274 8:24 87 0 256

Salem 7:13 239 5 619 7:33 190 1 535 7:53 247 7 597 8:02 138 5 407 8:28 180 5 431

Swampscott — — — 619 7:41 123 0 658 8:01 98 4 691 8:10 54 0 461 — — — 431

Lynn — — — 619 7:45 27 8 677 — — — 691 8:14 39 6 494 — — — 431

River Works — — — 619 f 7:48 0 2 675 — — — 691 f 8:17 0 0 494 — — — 431

Chelsea — — — 619 7:55 49 14 710 — — — 691 8:24 48 7 535 — — — 431

North Station 7:40 — 619 — 8:08 — 710 — 8:22 — 691 — 8:36 — 535 — 8:55 — 431 —

Total Riders 631 631 768 768 706 706 556 556 445 445

Maximum Load 619 728 691 535 431

Max. Load Point Salem Chelsea Swampscott Chelsea Salem

N. Sta. Offs/Max. Load 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Interzone Pct. 1.9% 5.7% 2.1% 2.5% 3.1% 

Page NR-2



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – INBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

Train 192 Train 108 Train 162 Train 110 Train 164

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled

Station Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load

Rockport — — — — 8:15 14 — 14 — — — — 9:20 10 — 10 — — — —

Gloucester — — — — 8:22 27 0 41 — — — — 9:27 19 2 27 — — — —

West Gloucester — — — — 8:28 5 0 46 — — — — f 9:33 2 0 29 — — — —

Manchester — — — — 8:35 17 1 62 — — — — 9:40 6 0 35 — — — —

Beverly Farms — — — — 8:42 14 0 76 — — — — f 9:47 3 0 38 — — — —

Prides Crossing — — — — — — — 76 — — — — — — — 38 — — — —

Montserrat — — — — 8:48 14 2 88 — — — — f 9:53 7 3 42 — — — —

Newburyport — — — — — — — — 9:15 28 — 28 — — — — 10:00 12 — 12

Rowley — — — — — — — — f 9:20 3 0 31 — — — — f 10:05 8 0 20

Ipswich — — — — — — — — 9:26 17 2 46 — — — — 10:11 3 0 23
Hamilton/Wenham — — — — — — — — f 9:32 16 4 58 — — — — f 10:17 8 0 31

North Beverly — — — — — — — — f 9:36 5 0 63 — — — — f 10:21 10 1 40

Beverly 8:33 34 — 34 8:54 60 3 145 9:42 34 0 97 9:58 13 3 52 10:27 11 4 47

Salem 8:37 50 0 84 8:58 76 10 211 9:46 47 3 141 10:02 11 6 57 10:31 16 2 61

Swampscott 8:45 52 3 133 9:06 29 0 240 9:54 13 2 152 10:10 12 0 69 10:39 9 2 68

Lynn 8:49 42 4 171 9:10 27 5 262 9:58 13 3 162 10:14 6 9 66 10:43 10 8 70

River Works f 8:52 0 0 171 — — — 262 — — — 162 — — — 66 — — — 70

Chelsea 8:59 9 7 173 9:19 11 1 272 10:07 7 0 169 f 10:23 1 1 66 f 10:52 3 3 70

North Station 9:11 — 173 — 9:31 — 272 — 10:18 — 169 — 10:34 — 66 — 11:03 — 70 —

Total Riders 187 187 294 294 183 183 90 90 90 90

Maximum Load 173 272 169 69 70

Max. Load Point Chelsea Chelsea Chelsea Swampscott Lynn

N. Sta. Offs/Max. Load 100% 100% 100% 95.7% 100% 

Interzone Pct. 3.7% 7.0% 7.7% 25.6% 18.9% 

Page NR-3



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – INBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

Train 112 Train 166 Train 114 Train 168 Train 116

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled

Station Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load

Rockport 11:00 11 — 11 — — — — 12:30 9 — 9 — — — — 1:50 7 0 7

Gloucester 11:07 17 0 28 — — — — 12:37 8 3 14 — — — — 1:57 21 2 26

West Gloucester f 11:13 1 0 29 — — — — f 12:43 0 2 12 — — — — f 2:03 0 0 26

Manchester 11:20 4 0 33 — — — — 12:50 6 2 16 — — — — 2:10 3 2 27

Beverly Farms f 11:27 1 0 34 — — — — f 12:57 6 0 22 — — — — f 2:17 3 2 28

Prides Crossing — — — 34 — — — — — — — 22 — — — — — — — 28

Montserrat f 11:33 4 2 36 — — — — f 1:03 6 0 28 — — — — f 2:23 3 4 27

Newburyport — — — — 11:40 25 — 25 — — — — 1:10 13 — 13 — — — —

Rowley — — — — f 11:45 0 0 25 — — — — f 1:15 7 0 20 — — — —

Ipswich — — — — 11:51 10 0 35 — — — — 1:21 3 0 23 — — — —
Hamilton/Wenham — — — — f 11:57 13 1 47 — — — — f 1:27 7 0 30 — — — —

North Beverly — — — — f 12:01 PM 3 0 50 — — — — f 1:31 4 1 33 — — — —

Beverly 11:38 17 4 49 12:07 17 3 64 1:08 6 1 33 1:37 3 2 34 2:28 15 3 39

Salem 11:42 27 4 72 12:11 31 8 87 1:12 30 2 61 1:41 10 2 42 2:32 48 7 80

Swampscott 11:50 8 0 80 12:19 12 3 96 1:20 3 6 58 1:49 4 0 46 2:40 3 0 83

Lynn 11:54 16 7 89 12:23 14 5 105 1:24 13 4 67 1:53 4 4 46 2:44 10 8 85

River Works — — — 89 — — — 105 — — — 67 — — — 46 f 2:47 0 0 85

Chelsea f 12:03 PM 3 1 91 f 12:32 2 1 106 f 1:33 4 3 68 f 2:02 1 3 44 f 2:54 5 5 85

North Station 12:14 — 91 — 12:43 — 106 1:44 — 68 — 2:13 — 44 — 3:05 0 85 —

Total Riders 109 109 127 127 91 91 56 56 118 118

Maximum Load 91 106 68 46 85

Max. Load Point Lynn Chelsea Chelsea Swampscott Lynn

N. Sta. Offs/Max. Load 100% 100% 100% 95.7% 100%

Interzone Pct. 15.6% 15.7% 22.0% 16.1% 23.7%

 

Page NR-4



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – INBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

Train 170 Train 118 Train 172 Train 194 Train 120

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled

Station Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load

Rockport — — — — 3:20 7 — 7 — — — — — — — — 5:08 17 — 17

Gloucester — — — — 3:27 19 3 23 — — — — — — — — 5:15 16 1 32

West Gloucester — — — — f 3:33 1 0 24 — — — — — — — — f 5:21 2 0 34

Manchester — — — — 3:40 6 1 29 — — — — — — — — 5:28 6 0 40

Beverly Farms — — — — f 3:47 2 0 31 — — — — — — — — f 5:35 1 0 41

Prides Crossing — — — — — — — 31 — — — — — — — — — — — 41

Montserrat — — — — f 3:53 5 0 36 — — — — — — — — f 5:41 9 1 49

Newburyport 2:55 12 — 12 — — — — 4:44 11 — 11 — — — — — — — —

Rowley f 3:00 2 0 14 — — — — f 4:49 2 0 13 — — — — — — — —

Ipswich 3:06 14 0 28 — — — — 4:55 25 0 38 — — — — — — — —
Hamilton/Wenham f 3:12 3 2 29 — — — — f 5:01 9 1 46 — — — — — — — —

North Beverly f 3:16 0 0 29 — — — — f 5:05 8 3 51 — — — — — — — —

Beverly 3:22 12 2 39 3:58 11 3 44 5:11 46 29 68 5:35 31 — 31 5:46 24 4 69

Salem 3:26 26 10 55 4:02 11 2 53 5:15 74 12 130 5:39 18 0 49 5:51 10 14 65

Swampscott 3:34 7 2 60 4:10 1 5 49 5:23 12 10 132 — — — 49 6:00 9 8 66

Lynn 3:38 11 11 60 4:14 11 5 55 5:27 8 31 109 — — — 49 6:04 5 21 50

River Works f 3:41 3 0 63 f 4:17 2 0 57 f 5:30 0 0 109 — — — 49 f 6:07 1 0 51

Chelsea f 3:48 3 2 64 f 4:24 0 4 53 f 5:37 6 3 112 — — — 49 f 6:14 3 3 51

North Station 3:59 — 64 — 4:35 — 53 — 5:50 — 112 — 6:05 — 49 — 6:25 — 51 —

Total Riders 93 93 76 76 201 201 49 49 103 103

Maximum Load 64 57 132 49 69

Max. Load Point Chelsea River Works Swampscott Salem Beverly

N. Sta. Offs/Max. Load 100% 93.0% 84.8% 100% 73.9%

Interzone Pct. 29.0% 25.0% 42.8% 0.0% 47.6%

Page NR-5



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – INBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

Train 174 Train 122 Train 176 Train 124 Train 178

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled

Station Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load

Rockport — — — — 5:45 5 — 5 — — — — 7:15 2 — 2 — — — —

Gloucester — — — — 5:52 7 0 12 — — — — 7:22 11 2 11 — — — —

West Gloucester — — — — f 5:58 0 0 12 — — — — f 7:28 0 0 11 — — — —

Manchester — — — — 6:05 7 1 18 — — — — 7:35 1 0 12 — — — —

Beverly Farms — — — — f 6:12 0 0 18 — — — — f 7:42 0 0 12 — — — —

Prides Crossing — — — — — — — 18 — — — — — — — 12 — — — —

Montserrat — — — — f 6:18 0 0 18 — — — — f 7:48 4 0 16 — — — —

Newburyport 5:48 11 — 11 — — — — 7:08 5 — 5 — — — — 8:10 3 — 3

Rowley f 5:53 0 0 11 — — — — f 7:13 1 0 6 — — — — f 8:15 3 0 6

Ipswich 5:59 10 2 19 — — — — 7:19 2 1 7 — — — — 8:21 0 0 6
Hamilton/Wenham f 6:12 2 0 21 — — — — f 7:25 2 0 9 — — — — f 8:32 0 0 6

North Beverly — — — 21 — — — — f 7:29 6 1 14 — — — — f 8:36 1 1 6

Beverly 6:20 15 2 34 6:25 7 1 24 7:35 7 2 19 7:53 5 3 18 8:42 14 1 19

Salem 6:24 40 8 66 6:29 6 12 18 7:39 34 8 45 7:57 4 6 16 8:46 22 4 37

Swampscott — — — 66 6:37 9 3 24 7:47 13 2 56 8:05 2 1 17 8:54 1 2 36

Lynn — — — 66 6:42 6 22 8 7:51 2 8 50 8:09 3 4 16 8:58 2 1 37

River Works — — — 66 f 6:48 2 0 10 — — — 50 — — — 16 — — — 37

Chelsea — — — 66 f 6:53 4 3 11 f 8:00 5 5 50 f 8:18 0 0 16 f 9:07 1 3 35

North Station 6:50 — 66 — 7:04 — 11 — 8:11 — 50 — 8:29 — 16 — 9:18 — 35 —

Total Riders 78 78 53 53 77 77 32 32 47 47

Maximum Load 66 24 56 18 37

Max. Load Point Salem Beverly Swampscott Beverly Lynn

N. Sta. Offs/Max. Load 100% 45.8% 89.3% 88.9% 94.6%

Interzone Pct. 15.4% 73.6% 28.6% 50.0% 19.1%

Page NR-6



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – INBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

Train 126 Train 180 Train 128 Train 182

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled

Station Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load

Rockport 8:45 2 — 2 — — — — 10:30 3 — 3 — — — —

Gloucester 8:52 5 1 6 — — — — 10:37 8 1 10 — — — —

West Gloucester f 8:58 0 0 6 — — — — f 10:43 1 1 10 — — — —

Manchester f 9:05 5 0 11 — — — — 10:50 5 0 15 — — — —

Beverly Farms f 9:12 0 1 10 — — — — f 10:57 2 0 17 — — — —

Prides Crossing — — — 10 — — — — — — — 17 — — — —

Montserrat f 9:18 1 0 11 — — — — f 11:03 0 1 16 — — — —

Newburyport — — — — 9:25 3 — 3 — — — — 11:03 2 — 2

Rowley — — — — f 9:30 2 0 5 — — — — f 11:08 0 0 2

Ipswich — — — — 9:36 9 0 14 — — — — 11:14 0 0 2
Hamilton/Wenham — — — — f 9:42 1 0 15 — — — — f 11:20 1 0 3

North Beverly — — — — f 9:46 2 0 17 — — — — f 11:24 0 0 3

Beverly 9:23 6 0 17 9:52 7 1 23 11:08 3 3 16 11:30 1 0 4

Salem 9:27 7 4 20 9:56 6 0 29 11:12 1 3 14 11:34 0 2 2

Swampscott 9:35 0 2 18 10:04 0 1 28 11:20 0 1 13 — — — 2

Lynn 9:39 1 4 15 10:08 2 7 23 11:24 1 3 11 — — — 2

River Works f 9:42 0 0 15 — — — 23 f 11:27 0 0 11 — — — 2

Chelsea f 9:49 0 1 14 f 10:17 1 3 21 f 11:34 0 2 9 — — — 2

North Station 10:00 — 14 — 10:28 — 21 — 11:45 — 9 — 12:00 — 2 —

Total Riders 27 27 33 33 24 24 4 4

Maximum Load 20 29 17 4

Max. Load Point Salem Salem Prides Crossing Beverly

N. Sta. Offs/Max. Load 70.0% 72.4% 52.9% 50.0%

Interzone Pct. 44.4% 27.3% 54.2% 50.0%

Page NR-7



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – INBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

           SUMMARY BY TIME PERIOD

          AM Peak            Midday          PM Peak          Evening           All Day 

     Trains 100–108     Trains 162–116     Trains 170–120    Trains 174–182    Trains 100–182

Station Ons Offs Ons Offs Ons Offs Ons Offs Ons Offs

Rockport 92 — 37 — 24 — 12 — 165 —

Gloucester 149 2 65 7 35 4 31 4 280 17

West Gloucester 29 0 3 2 3 0 1 1 36 3

Manchester 143 7 19 4 12 1 18 1 192 13

Beverly Farms 88 0 13 2 3 0 2 1 106 3

Prides Crossing 12 2 — — — — — — 12 2

Montserrat 199 6 20 9 14 1 5 1 238 17

Newburyport 338 — 78 — 23 — 24 — 463 —

Rowley 85 0 18 0 4 0 6 0 113 0

Ipswich 306 13 33 2 39 0 21 3 399 18
Hamilton/Wenham 190 3 44 5 12 3 6 0 252 11

North Beverly 149 4 22 2 8 3 9 2 188 11

Beverly 1,006 41 116 20 124 38 65 13 1,311 112

Salem 1,625 37 220 34 139 38 120 47 2,104 156

Swampscott 709 13 64 13 29 25 25 12 827 63

Lynn 232 53 86 48 35 68 17 49 370 218

River Works 0 14 0 0 6 0 2 0 8 14

Chelsea 168 76 26 17 12 12 11 17 217 122

North Station — 5,249 — 699 — 329 — 224 — 6,501

Total Riders 5,520 5,520 864 864 522 522 375 375 7,281 7,281

       INTERZONE PERCENT (Percent of Offs before Chelsea)
          AM Peak            Midday          PM Peak          Evening           All Day 

3.5% 17.1% 34.7% 35.7% 9.0% 

Page NR-8



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – OUTBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

Train 153 Train 101 Train 191 Train 155 Train 103

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled

Station Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load

North Station 6:26 9 — 9 6:39 15 — 15 7:08 18 — 18 7:37 37 — 37 7:50 27 — 27

Chelsea — — — 9 6:50 2 7 10 f 7:19 3 3 18 f 7:49 1 4 34 f 8:02 2 3 26

River Works — — — 9 f 6:57 0 0 10 f 7:26 0 3 15 — — — 34 f 8:09 0 0 26

Lynn — — — 9 — — — 10 7:28 8 13 10 7:57 14 7 41 8:11 10 0 36

Swampscott — — — 9 — — — 10 7:33 7 1 16 8:02 2 0 43 8:16 7 0 43

Salem 6:52 20 9 20 7:07 5 2 13 7:40 1 17 0 8:09 5 22 26 8:23 1 17 27

Beverly 6:56 0 5 15 7:11 3 6 10 7:44 — 0 — 8:13 6 7 25 8:27 0 10 17

North Beverly f 7:00 1 4 12 — — — — — — — — f 8:17 0 3 22 — — — —
Hamilton/Wenham f 7:04 1 3 10 — — — — — — — — f 8:21 0 0 22 — — — —

Ipswich 7:15 0 7 3 — — — — — — — — 8:27 0 10 12 — — — —

Rowley — — — 3 — — — — — — — — f 8:32 0 3 9 — — — —

Newburyport 7:29 — 3 — — — — — — — — — 8:40 — 9 — — — — —

Montserrat — — — — f 7:15 1 1 10 — — — — — — — — f 8:31 1 1 17

Prides Crossing — — — — — — — 10 — — — — — — — — — — — 17

Beverly Farms — — — — f 7:21 0 2 8 — — — — — — — — f 8:37 1 3 15

Manchester — — — — 7:26 0 2 6 — — — — — — — — 8:42 0 4 11

West Gloucester — — — — f 7:32 0 0 6 — — — — — — — — f 8:48 1 0 12

Gloucester — — — — 7:39 1 5 2 — — — — — — — — 8:55 1 8 5

Rockport — — — — 7:47 — 2 — — — — — — — — — 9:03 — 5 —

Total Riders 31 31 27 27 37 37 65 65 51 51

Maximum Load 20 15 18 43 43

Max. Load Point Salem North Station North Station Swampscott Swampscott

N. Sta. Ons/Max. Load 45.0% 100% 100% 86.0% 62.8%

Interzone Pct. 71.0% 37.0% 43.2% 41.5% 43.1%

Notes:      Times are based on schedule effective 11/20/17  “—” indicates train does not serve this station, or item not applicable Interzone Pct. = Percent of ons

     “ f ” before time indicates train stops only on request N. Sta. Ons/Max. Load = North Station boardings/maximum load on train       after Chelsea

Page NR-9



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – OUTBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

Train 157 Train 105 Train 159 Train 107 Train 161

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled

Station Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load

North Station 8:10 42 — 42 8:35 33 — 33 9:40 115 — 115 10:35 88 88 11:20 60 — 60

Chelsea f 8:22 5 2 45 f 8:47 1 1 33 f  9:52 10 0 125 f 10:47 5 1 92 f 11:32 3 2 61

River Works f 8:29 0 1 44 — — — 33 — — — 125 — — — 92 — — — 61

Lynn 8:31 8 0 52 8:55 7 7 33 10:00 7 11 121 10:55 19 23 88 11:40 6 4 63

Swampscott 8:36 4 6 50 9:00 2 1 34 10:05 4 6 119 11:00 1 18 71 11:45 1 2 62

Salem 8:43 10 11 49 9:07 3 20 17 10:12 7 84 42 11:07 12 29 54 11:52 3 15 50

Beverly 8:47 1 10 40 9:11 5 5 17 10:16 0 14 28 11:11 0 17 37 11:56 2 8 44

North Beverly f 8:51 0 2 38 — — — — f 10:20 0 8 20 — — — — f 12:00 PM 0 3 41
Hamilton/Wenham f 8:55 0 2 36 — — — — f 10:24 0 3 17 — — — — f 12:04 2 2 41

Ipswich 9:03 0 26 10 — — — — 10:30 0 4 13 — — — — 12:10 2 10 33

Rowley f 9:08 0 1 9 — — — — f 10:35 0 2 11 — — — — f 12:15 0 23 10

Newburyport 9:16 — 9 — — — — — 10:43 — 11 — — — — 12:23 — 10 —

Montserrat — — — — f 9:15 1 0 18 — — — — f 11:15 0 2 35 — — — —

Prides Crossing — — — — — — — 18 — — — — — — — 35 — — — —

Beverly Farms — — — — f 9:21 0 0 18 — — — — f 11:21 0 2 33 — — — —

Manchester — — — — 9:26 0 6 12 — — — — 11:26 2 8 27 — — — —

West Gloucester — — — — f 9:32 0 3 9 — — — — f 11:32 27 — — — —

Gloucester — — — — 9:39 0 8 1 — — — — 11:39 2 16 13 — — — —

Rockport — — — — 9:47 — 1 — — — — — 11:47 — 13 — — — — —

Total Riders 70 70 52 52 143 143 129 129 79 79

Maximum Load 52 34 125 92 63

Max. Load Point Lynn Swampscott Chelsea Chelsea Lynn

N. Sta. Ons/Max. Load 80.8% 97.1% 92.0% 95.7% 95.2%

Interzone Pct. 43.1% 43.1% 12.6% 27.9% 20.3%

Page NR-10



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – OUTBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

Train 109 Train 163 Train 111 Train 165 Train 113

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled

Station Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load

North Station 12:00 65 — 65 1:20 118 — 118 1:50 89 — 89 3:15 342 — 342 3:35 261 — 261

Chelsea f 12:12 2 3 64 f 1:32 3 6 115 f 2:02 2 0 91 3:27 12 7 347 3:47 7 8 260

River Works — — — 64 — — — 115 f 2:09 1 0 92 f 3:35 7 0 354 f 3:55 1 0 261

Lynn 12:20 12 1 75 1:40 12 15 112 2:11 4 2 94 3:37 7 29 332 3:57 9 19 251

Swampscott 12:25 0 6 69 1:45 2 6 108 2:16 2 11 85 3:42 3 31 304 4:02 9 31 229

Salem 12:32 8 38 39 1:52 5 51 62 2:23 19 25 79 3:49 7 111 200 4:09 14 70 173

Beverly 12:36 1 18 22 1:56 0 25 37 2:27 0 16 63 3:54 7 100 107 4:13 3 80 96

North Beverly — — — — f 2:00 0 7 30 — — — — 3:59 2 16 93 — — — —
Hamilton/Wenham — — — — f 2:04 0 6 24 — — — — 4:03 0 22 71 — — — —

Ipswich — — — — 2:10 4 14 14 — — — — 4:09 0 14 57 — — — —

Rowley — — — — f 2:15 0 1 13 — — — — 4:15 0 4 53 — — — —

Newburyport — — — — 2:23 — 13 — — — — — 4:24 — 53 — — — — —

Montserrat f 12:40 1 2 21 — — — — f 2:31 2 5 60 — — — — 4:17 4 8 92

Prides Crossing — — — 21 — — — — — — — 60 — — — — f 4:21 1 0 93

Beverly Farms f 12:46 0 2 19 — — — — f 2:37 0 11 49 — — — — 4:25 0 21 72

Manchester 12:51 0 5 14 — — — — 2:42 1 3 47 — — — — 4:30 0 12 60

West Gloucester f 12:57 0 0 14 — — — — f 2:48 0 1 46 — — — — 4:36 0 4 56

Gloucester 1:04 6 11 9 — — — — 2:55 2 39 9 — — — — 4:44 2 35 23

Rockport 1:12 — 9 — — — — — 3:03 — 9 — — — — — 4:53 — 23 —

Total Riders 95 95 144 144 122 122 387 387 311 311

Maximum Load 75 118 94 354 261

Max. Load Point Lynn North Station Lynn River Works North Station

N. Sta. Ons/Max. Load 86.7% 100% 94.7% 96.6% 100%

Interzone Pct. 29.5% 16.0% 25.4% 8.5% 13.8%

Page NR-11



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – OUTBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

Train 115 Train 167 Train 193 Train 117 Train 169

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled

Station Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load

North Station 4:15 418 — 418 4:30 471 — 471 4:40 257 — 257 5:00 587 — 587 5:15 706 — 706

Chelsea 4:27 13 13 418 — — — 471 4:52 8 20 245 — — — 587 5:27 21 41 686

River Works f 4:35 5 0 423 — — — 471 — — — 245 — — — 587 — — — 686

Lynn 4:37 16 32 407 — — — 471 5:00 7 29 223 — — — 587 5:35 2 46 642

Swampscott 4:42 3 78 332 — — — 471 5:05 0 90 133 — — — 587 5:40 5 160 487

Salem 4:49 7 139 200 4:57 9 115 365 5:12 3 70 66 5:26 11 239 359 5:47 9 110 386

Beverly 4:53 4 93 111 5:02 8 100 273 5:16 — 66 — 5:30 4 148 215 5:51 6 114 278

North Beverly  — — — 5:07 0 44 229 — — — — — — — — 5:56 1 46 233
Hamilton/Wenham — — — — 5:11 7 58 178 — — — — — — — — 6:00 0 61 172

Ipswich — — — — 5:17 0 52 126 — — — — — — — — 6:06 0 65 107

Rowley — — — — 5:23 0 15 111 — — — — — — — — 6:12 0 11 96

Newburyport — — — — 5:31 — 111 — — — — — — — — — 6:20 — 96 —

Montserrat 4:57 2 28 85 — — — — — — — — 5:34 2 57 160 — — — —

Prides Crossing — — — 85 — — — — — — — — f 5:38 0 5 155 — — — —

Beverly Farms 5:03 0 7 78 — — — — — — — — 5:42 0 25 130 — — — —

Manchester 5:08 0 29 49 — — — — — — — — 5:47 0 39 91 — — — —

West Gloucester 5:15 0 6 43 — — — — — — — — 5:53 0 9 82 — — — —

Gloucester 5:22 1 26 18 — — — — — — — — 6:01 0 47 35 — — — —

Rockport 5:32 — 18 — — — — — — — — — 6:10 — 35 — — — — —

Total Riders 469 469 495 495 275 275 604 604 750 750

Maximum Load 423 471 257 587 706

Max. Load Point River Works North Station North Station North Station North Station

N. Sta. Ons/Max. Load 98.8% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Interzone Pct. 8.1% 4.8% 3.6% 2.8% 3.1%

Page NR-12



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – OUTBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

Train 119 Train 171 Train 173 Train 121 Train 175

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled

Station Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load

North Station 5:30 585 — 585 5:40 507 — 507 6:05 467 — 467 6:25 380 — 380 6:45 274 — 274

Chelsea — — — 585 5:52 9 35 481 6:17 4 27 444 6:37 2 8 374 6:57 2 10 266

River Works — — — 585 f 6:00 3 0 484 — — — 444 f 6:45 1 0 375 f 7:05 1 0 267

Lynn — — — 585 6:02 3 69 418 6:25 1 17 428 6:47 5 10 370 7:07 4 11 260

Swampscott — — — 585 6:07 1 98 321 6:30 3 81 350 6:52 0 58 312 7:12 4 28 236

Salem 5:57 8 159 434 6:14 7 82 246 6:37 11 142 219 6:59 4 144 172 7:19 2 96 142

Beverly 6:02 2 232 204 6:18 3 67 182 6:41 1 123 97 7:03 2 79 95 7:24 1 55 88

North Beverly — — — — 6:23 4 39 147 6:46 2 17 82 — — — — 7:30 2 12 78
Hamilton/Wenham — — — — 6:27 0 46 101 6:50 0 21 61 — — — — 7:34 0 22 56

Ipswich — — — — 6:33 0 49 52 6:56 2 30 33 — — — — 7:40 0 22 34

Rowley — — — — 6:39 0 9 43 7:02 0 8 25 — — — — 7:46 0 6 28

Newburyport — — — — 6:48 — 43 — 7:10 — 25 — — — — — 7:54 — 28 —

Montserrat 6:06 1 69 136 — — — — — — — — 7:07 0 27 68 — — — —

Prides Crossing f 6:10 1 7 130 — — — — — — — — f 7:11 1 0 69 — — — —

Beverly Farms 6:14 0 24 106 — — — — — — — — 7:15 0 10 59 — — — —

Manchester 6:19 1 52 55 — — — — — — — — 7:20 0 20 39 — — — —

West Gloucester 6:25 0 4 51 — — — — — — — — 7:26 0 2 37 — — — —

Gloucester 6:33 1 37 15 — — — — — — — — 7:34 0 27 10 — — — —

Rockport 6:42 — 15 — — — — — — — — — 7:43 — 10 — — — — —

Total Riders 599 599 537 537 491 491 395 395 290 290

Maximum Load 585 507 467 380 274

Max. Load Point North Station North Station North Station North Station North Station

N. Sta. Ons/Max. Load 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Interzone Pct. 2.3% 3.9% 4.1% 3.3% 4.8%

Page NR-13



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – OUTBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

Train 123 Train 177 Train 125 Train 179 Train 127

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled

Station Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (PM) Ons Offs Load

North Station 7:15 235 — 235 7:35 167 — 167 8:45 182 — 182 9:10 80 — 80 10:20 124 — 124

Chelsea f 7:27 7 10 232 f 7:47 0 3 164 f 8:57 5 1 186 f 9:22 3 1 82 f 10:32 2 0 126

River Works f 7:34 0 0 232 — — — 164 — — — 186 — — — 82 f 10:39 0 0 126

Lynn 7:36 3 13 222 7:55 2 6 160 9:05 6 23 169 9:30 2 5 79 10:41 3 16 113

Swampscott 7:41 1 29 194 8:00 0 27 133 9:10 0 22 147 9:35 1 13 67 10:46 1 12 102

Salem 7:48 2 73 123 8:07 0 47 86 9:17 5 66 86 9:42 13 18 62 10:53 2 54 50

Beverly 7:52 3 52 74 8:11 0 40 46 9:21 6 48 44 9:46 1 21 42 10:57 1 31 20

North Beverly — — — — 8:16 0 11 35 — — — — f 9:50 2 1 43 — — — —
Hamilton/Wenham — — — — 8:21 0 10 25 — — — — f 9:54 0 6 37 — — — —

Ipswich — — — — 8:27 0 11 14 — — — — 10:00 0 15 22 — — — —

Rowley — — — — f 8:32 0 0 14 — — — — f 10:05 0 3 19 — — — —

Newburyport — — — — 8:40 — 14 — — — — — 10:13 19 — — — — —

Montserrat f 7:56 0 16 58 — — — — f 9:25 1 8 37 — — — — f 11:01 0 4 16

Prides Crossing f 8:00 0 7 51 — — — — — — — 37 — — — — — — — 16

Beverly Farms f 8:04 0 13 38 — — — — f 9:31 0 4 33 — — — — f 11:07 0 3 13

Manchester 8:09 0 7 31 — — — — 9:36 1 6 28 — — — — 11:12 1 1 13

West Gloucester f 8:15 0 10 21 — — — — f 9:42 0 2 26 — — — — f 11:18 0 0 13

Gloucester 8:22 0 17 4 — — — — 9:49 0 13 13 — — — — 11:25 0 6 7

Rockport 8:30 — 4 — — — — — 9:57 — 13 — — — — — 11:33 — 7 —

Total Riders 251 251 169 169 206 206 102 102 134 134

Maximum Load 235 167 186 82 126

Max. Load Point North Station North Station Chelsea Chelsea Chelsea

N. Sta. Ons/Max. Load 100% 100% 97.8% 97.6% 98.4%

Interzone Pct. 3.6% 1.2% 9.2% 18.6% 6.0%

Page NR-14



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – OUTBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

Train 181 Train 129 Train 183

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled

Station Time (PM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load Time (AM) Ons Offs Load

North Station 10:50 59 — 59 12:10 100 — 100 12:15 8 — 8

Chelsea f 11:02 0 2 57 f 12:22 1 0 101 f 12:27 0 0 8

River Works — — — 57 — — — 101 — — — 8

Lynn 11:10 0 5 52 12:30 2 9 94 12:35 0 1 7

Swampscott 11:15 1 10 43 12:35 0 23 71 12:40 0 0 7

Salem 11:22 5 27 21 12:42 4 34 41 12:47 0 3 4

Beverly 11:26 1 10 12 12:46 0 22 19 12:51 0 0 4

North Beverly f 11:30 0 1 11 — — — — f 12:55 0 0 4
Hamilton/Wenham f 11:34 0 1 10 — — — — f 12:59 0 1 3

Ipswich 11:40 0 7 3 — — — — 1:05 0 1 2

Rowley f 11:45 3 — — — — f 1:10 0 0 2

Newburyport 11:53 — 3 — — — — — 1:18 — 2 —

Montserrat — — — — f 12:50 0 4 15 — — — —

Prides Crossing — — — — — — — 15 — — — —

Beverly Farms — — — — f 12:56 0 1 14 — — — —

Manchester — — — — 1:01 0 1 13 — — — —

West Gloucester — — — — f 1:07 0 1 12 — — — —

Gloucester — — — — 1:14 0 10 2 — — — —

Rockport — — — — 1:22 — 2 — — — — —

Total Riders 66 66 107 107 8 8

Maximum Load 59 101 8

Max. Load Point North Station Chelsea North Station

N. Sta. Ons/Max. Load 100% 99.0% 100%

Interzone Pct. 10.6% 5.6% 0.0%

Page NR-15



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE – OUTBOUND

WEEKDAY BOARDINGS, ALIGHTINGS, AND LOADS BY TRAIN AND STATION 

Spring/Fall 2018 CTPS Commuter Rail Passenger Counts

           SUMMARY BY TIME PERIOD

          AM Peak            Midday          PM Peak          Evening           All Day 

    Trains 153–105     Trains 159–165    Trains 113–175    Trains 123–183    Trains 153–183

Station Ons Offs Ons Offs Ons Offs Ons Offs Ons Offs

North Station 181 — 877 — 4,913 — 955 — 6,926 —

Chelsea 14 20 37 19 66 162 18 17 135 218

River Works 0 4 8 0 11 0 0 0 19 4

Lynn 47 27 67 85 47 233 18 78 179 423

Swampscott 22 8 13 80 25 624 4 136 64 848

Salem 45 98 61 353 85 1,366 31 322 222 2,139

Beverly 15 43 10 198 34 1,157 12 224 71 1,622

North Beverly 1 9 2 34 9 158 2 13 14 214
Hamilton/Wenham 1 5 2 33 7 208 0 18 10 264

Ipswich 0 43 6 42 2 218 0 34 8 337

Rowley 0 4 0 30 0 49 0 3 0 86

Newburyport — 21 — 87 — 303 — 38 — 449

Montserrat 3 2 3 9 9 189 1 32 16 232

Prides Crossing — — — — 3 12 0 7 3 19

Beverly Farms 1 5 0 15 0 87 0 21 1 128

Manchester 0 12 3 16 1 152 2 15 6 195

West Gloucester 1 3 0 1 0 25 0 13 1 42

Gloucester 2 21 10 66 4 172 0 46 16 305

Rockport — 8 — 31 — 101 — 26 — 166

Total Riders 333 333 1,099 1,099 5,216 5,216 1,043 1,043 7,691 7,691

         INTERZONE PERCENT (Percent of Ons after Chelsea)
          AM Peak            Midday          PM Peak          Evening           All Day 

41.4% 16.8% 4.5% 6.7% 8.2%

Page NR-16



MBTA NEWBURYPORT/ROCKPORT LINE

COMPARISONS OF BOARDINGS AND ALIGHTINGS BY STATION 

IN CTPS 2018 AND 2012 WEEKDAY PASSENGER COUNTS

         Inbound Change         Outbound Change

              Boardings             Alightings               Boardings             Alightings

Station 2018-2012 2018/2012 2018-2012 2018/2012 2018-2012 2018/2012 2018-2012 2018/2012

Rockport -9 0.95           Not Applicable           Not Applicable -2 0.99

Gloucester -61 0.82 9 2.13 3 1.23 -12 0.96

West Gloucester -15 0.71 -6 0.33 -1 0.50 2 1.05

Manchester 6 1.03 -3 0.81 -11 0.35 51 1.35

Beverly Farms -12 0.90 -5 0.38 -5 0.17 24 1.23

Prides Crossing 0 1.00 0 1.00 2 3.00 6 1.46

Montserrat 30 1.14 10 2.43 8 2.00 34 1.17

Newburyport -75 0.86           Not Applicable           Not Applicable -54 0.89

Rowley 36 1.47 0 1.00 0 0.00 16 1.23

Ipswich 19 1.05 5 1.38 -5 0.62 2 1.01

Hamilton/Wenham 14 1.06 2 1.22 0 1.00 11 1.04

North Beverly -22 0.90 -5 0.69 1 1.08 51 1.31

Beverly -28 0.98 -2 0.98 -22 0.76 73 1.05

Salem 190 1.10 -46 0.77 32 1.17 194 1.10

Swampscott 157 1.23 29 1.85 15 1.31 113 1.15

Lynn -41 0.90 -4 0.98 39 1.28 21 1.05

River Works -16 0.33 -18 0.44 -23 0.45 -27 0.13

Chelsea 150 3.24 20 1.20 20 1.17 143 2.91

North Station           Not Applicable 337 1.05 594 1.09           Not Applicable

Total Riders 323 1.05 323 1.05 646 1.09 646 1.09

Page NR-17




